7700 MultiFrame Manual
PKG7770MFD-HD Multi-format Decompression CODEC
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1. OVERVIEW......................................................................................................................................... 1
2. INSTALLATION.................................................................................................................................. 2
2.1. VIDEO CONNECTIONS ............................................................................................................ 2
2.2. DATA CONNECTIONS.............................................................................................................. 2
2.3. AUDIO CONNECTIONS............................................................................................................ 3

3.8. PHYSICAL:
7700 frame mounting:  4 slots
3.9. ORDERING INFORMATION:
PKG7770MFD-HD  Multi-Format HDTV (720p/1035i/1080i) to
 270Mb/s SDTi De-compression CODEC Package
3.10. ORDERING OPTIONS:
Rear Plate must be specified at time of order
Eg: Model + 3RU
Rear Plate Suffix
+3RU 3RU Rear Plate for use with 7700FR-C Multiframe
3.11. ENCLOSURES:
7700FR-C 3RU Multiframe which holds 15 modules
 Revision 1.0 PKG7770MFD-HD-5
7700 MultiFrame Manual
PKG7770MFD-HD Multi-format Decompression CODEC
4. STATUS INDICATORS AND DISPLAYS
The PKG7770MFD-HD has 14 LED Status indicators and a 4 digit alphanumeric display on the front card
edge to show operational status of the card at a glance. Figure 3 shows the location of the LED’s, display
and card edge DIP switches.
Red Failure LED
Green OK LED
Alpha-numeric
Display
SDTi Audio Group LEDs
Card Extractor
PKG7770MFD
Red Failure LED
Green OK LED
1
DIP switches, set "B"
Video
Audio
1
DIP switches, set "A"
1 2 VANC
HD Embedded Audio LEDs
1 2 3 4
Card Extractor
7770MFCD-D
Toggle switch
Red Failure LED
1
Green OK LED
Video OK LED
Pushbutton
Figure 3: LED and Switch Locations
4.1. PKG7770MFD STATUS AND INDICATOR LEDS
4.1.1. Module Status LEDs
Two large LED’s on the front of the bottom board for the PKG7770MFD indicate the general health of the
module
LOCAL FAULT: This Red LED indicates poor module health and will be On during the absence of
valid embedded audio in group 1 or group 2 of the SDTi input or if a local input
power fault exists on the bottom board (i.e.: a blown fuse). The LOCAL FAULT
indication can also be reported to the frame through the FRAME STATUS jumper on
the bottom board.
MODULE OK: This Green LED indicates good module health. It will be On when both audio groups
1 and 2 are present, and board power is good.
Two large LED's on the front of the top board indicate the presence of video to the module.  DIP switches
1 to 3 on the top board are used to select the video standard (see section 5.1).  The alphanumeric display
will show the video standard in use (see section 4.1.4).
PKG7770MFD-HD-6 Revision 1.0
7700 MultiFrame Manual
PKG7770MFD-HD Multi-format Decompression CODEC
VIDEO FAULT: This Red LED will be On during the absence of valid video input of the selected
standard or if a local input power fault exists on the top board (i.e.: a blown fuse).